

13.01.2026  
Item No.18  
Court No.1  
(Bench ID-1569)  
(AD)

**Calcutta High Court**  
In the Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri  
Appellate Side

**SA 3 of 2025**  
**With**  
**IA No.: CAN 1 of 2025, CAN 2 of 2026**

**Smt. Shyamla Barman & Ors.**  
**Vs.**  
**Sri Sudhir Barman & Ors.**

Mr. Narendra Nath Das, Advocate  
Mr. Pragyadip Roy Basunia, Advocate  
Mr. Jagesh Ch. Roy, Advocate  
Mr. Madhab Kr. Roy, Advocate  
Mr. Debojyoti Roy, Advocate  
... for the appellants

Ms. Suman Sehanabis, Advocate  
... for the respondents

1. It would be appropriate to permit the parties an opportunity to file affidavits in the application for additional evidence.
2. Let affidavit-in-opposition be filed within a fortnight from date. Reply thereto, if any, be filed within a week thereafter.
3. List the second appeal along with connected applications in the next available Circuit Bench four weeks hence.

**(Debangsu Basak, J.)**