

19.02.2026  
Court No.07  
Item no.09  
CP

CALCUTTA HIGH COURT  
IN THE CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI

SA No. 3 of 2025  
With  
CAN 1 of 2025  
CAN 2 of 2026

Shyamla Barman & Ors.  
Vs.  
Sudhir Barman & Ors.

Mr. Narendra Nath Das  
Mr. P. R. Basunia  
Mr. Jagesh Ch. Roy  
Ms. Tanushri Roy

..... for the appellants.

Ms. Suman Sehanabis  
Mr. Salok Sah  
Ms. Anwasha Chakraborty

.....for the respondents.

Re: CAN 1 of 2025

CAN 1 of 2025 is an application for stay of operation of the judgment and decree passed in Title Appeal No. 29 of 2015, by the learned Additional District Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Coochbehar reversing the judgment and decree dated June 29, 2015, passed by the learned Civil Judge (Junior Division), Coochbehar in Title Suit No.03 of 2012.

When the appeal was admitted, an order of status quo was granted. The petitioners/appellants had obtained a decree for permanent injunction. The said decree was

reversed and the suit was dismissed on the ground of non-joinder of a party.

Under such circumstances, let such status quo continue till March 6, 2026 or until further orders whichever is earlier.

List CAN 1 of 2025 on February 25, 2026.

**(Shampa Sarkar, J.)**