

37 25.02.
2026

Ct. No.04

Ab

**CALCUTTA HIGH COURT
IN THE CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI
APPELLATE SIDE.**

**SA 3 of 2025
IA No. CAN 1 of 2025
IA No. CAN 2 of 2026.**

**Smt. Shyamla Barman and others
Vs.
Sri Sudhir Barman and others.**

**Mr. Narendra Nath Das,
Mr. Pragyadip Roy Basunia,
Mr. Jagesh Chandra Roy,
Ms. Tanushri Roy.**

... for the appellants.

**Ms. Suman Sehanabis,
Mr. Salak Sah,
Ms. Anwesha Chakraborty.**

... for the respondents.

1. The affidavit-in-opposition filed in CAN 2 of 2026 be kept on record.
2. Paper Books have been filed, which clearly reflects that the appeal is ready for hearing. Two applications being CAN 1 of 2025 and CAN 2 of 2026 have been filed by the appellants, seeking extension of interim order of status quo passed on September 1, 2025, extended till March 6, 2026 and for adducing additional evidence respectively.
3. The respondents seek an opportunity to file opposition in CAN 1 of 2025.
4. Let affidavit-in-opposition be filed by March 16, 2026; reply thereto, if any, by March 25, 2026.
5. The interim order passed on September 1, 2025,

extended from time to time, will continue till April 15, 2026.

6. List this matter before the next available Circuit Bench for further consideration.

(Reetobroto Kumar Mitra, J.)